Service (�CDARS�), Insured Network Deposit (�IND�) Program, Institutional Deposit Corporation (�IDC�) and Pennsylvania Local Government
Investment Trust (�PLGIT�).

The Corporation uses several tools to manage its interest rate risk including interest rate sensitivity analysis, or Gap Analysis, market value of
portfolio equity analysis, interest rate simulations under various rate scenarios and tax-equivalent net interest margin reports. The results of these
reports are compared to limits established by the Corporation�s ALCO policies and appropriate adjustments are made if the results are outside the
established limits.

The following table demonstrates the annualized result of an interest rate simulation and the estimated effect that a parallel interest rate shift, or
�shock�, in the yield curve and subjective adjustments in deposit pricing, might have on the Corporation�s projected net interest income over the
next 12 months.

This simulation assumes that there is no growth in interest-earning assets or interest-bearing liabilities over the next twelve months. The changes
to net interest income shown below are in compliance with the Corporation�s policy guidelines.

Summary of Interest Rate Simulation

December 31, 2012

(dollars in thousands)

Estimated Change

In Net  Interest

Income Over
Next 12 Months

Change in Interest Rates
+300 basis points $ 6,029 8.23%
+200 basis points $ 3,425 4.68%
+100 basis points $ 1,203 1.64%
-100 basis points $ (1,817) (2.48)%

The interest rate simulation above demonstrates that the Corporation�s balance sheet as of December 31, 2012 is asset sensitive, indicating that an
increase in interest rates will have a positive impact on net interest income over the next 12 months while a decrease in interest rates will
negatively impact net interest income. In the above simulation, net interest income will increase if rates increase 100, 200 or 300 basis points.
Because the Corporation�s internal prime loan rate is set, as of December 31, 2012, at 3.99%, or 74 basis points above the Wall Street Journal
Prime Rate of 3.25%, a 100 basis point increase in interest rates would have a less significant effect than it would had the Corporation not set